

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

rra

WRIT PETITION NO.338 OF 2015

Nirmala Namdev Wagh & Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

....

Mr.Tanaji Mhatugade, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr.V.S. Gokhale, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 3.

....

**CORAM : A.S. OKA &
A.P. BHANGALE, JJ.**

DATED : APRIL 1, 2015.

P.C. :

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 24th June, 2015.

Learned AGP waives service for Respondent Nos.1 and 3. We direct the third respondent to file an affidavit-in-reply. The affidavit-in-reply to deal with the issue whether notifications/notices under Sub-sections (1) (3) and (5) of Section 10 of the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976, were issued. Reply shall be filed within a period of six weeks from today.

(A.P. BHANGALE, J.)

(A.S. OKA, J.)