

Amk

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 338 OF 2015

Smt. Nirmala Namdev Wagh & Anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 144 OF 2016
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 338 OF 2015**

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari Griha Rachana
Sanstha Maryadit .. Applicant

In the matter between

Smt. Nirmala Namdev Wagh & Anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. S. S. Patwardhan for the Applicant in CAW 144/16.
Mr. Nilesh M. Wable for the Petitioners.
Mr. Deepak R. More for Respondent No.2.
Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent No.1.
Mr. Rajdeep S. Khadapkar for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : SMT. VASANTI. A. NAIK AND
MR. RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.**
DATE : 27th NOVEMBER, 2017.

P. C. :

The learned counsel for the applicant states that though the petitioner has raised a challenge to the allotment of the land in favour of the applicant, the applicant has not been joined as a party-respondent. It is stated that the applicant would be surely affected if an order cancelling the allotment granted in favour of the applicant is passed.

In the circumstances of the case, we allow the prayer made in the application.

The petitioner is directed to join the applicant as a party-respondent.

The amendment should be carried out within two weeks.

The writ petition be listed for admission in the 3rd week of January, 2018.

[RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, J.]

[SMT. VASANTI A. NAIK J.]